Chair: Members:

Rep. Jason Kropf Rep. Janelle Bynum

_ _ Rep. Farrah Chaichi

Vice-Chair: Rep. Charlie Conrad
Rep. Tom Andersen Rep. Rick Lewis
Rep. Kim Wallan Rep. Thuy Tran

Rep. Dwayne Yunker
Staff:

Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst

Patricia Pascone, LPRO Analyst
Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst
Jules Dellinger, LPRO Analyst

Abby Shearer, LPRO Analyst

Kris Kolta, LPRO Analyst

Madison Meckel, Committee Assistant

82nd LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY
State Capitol
900 Court St. NE, Rm. 453
Salem, OR 97301
503-986-1750

TO: House Interim Committee on Judiciary
FROM: Abby Shearer, LPRO Analyst
RE: 2025 Committee LC Summaries
DATE: December 11, 2024
LC Number Date Description
156 11/21/2024 Updates, reorganizes and modifies the provisions governing appeals from

municipal and justice courts that have not become courts of record.
Establishes procedural statutes for municipal court appeals that are
separate from justice court provisions. Requested by the Oregon Law
Commission

513 7/19/2024 Changes notice requirements and requirements related to facilities
and technology for motions to allow remote location testimony.
Requested by the Oregon State Bar.

514 7/17/2024 Revises some of the time limits allowed for filing complaints with the
Construction Contractors Board. Requested by the Oregon State Bar.

Clarifies the total amount or value of a claim required to request a
515 7/15/2024 jury trial in small claims court, to include prejudgment or preaward
interest, fees and costs. Requested by the Oregon State Bar.

Makes non-substantive and technical changes in Oregon law.
Corrects grammar and punctuation. Conforms language to existing
statutes and legislative style. Requested by Legislative Counsel.

785 9/27/2024



834

1372

1107

1448

2320

2324

10/29/2024

10/11/2024

10/2/2024

10/29/2024

11/20/2024

12/2/2024

Provides that the unlawful departure of a person from the custody
of a parole and probation officer constitutes the crime of escape.
Submitted at the request of Authorizes parole and probation officers
to view digital copies of driver license photographs retained by the
Department of Transportation. Requested by the Federation of
Oregon Parole and Probation Officers.

The Act makes changes to what a court can order with regard to the
parties’ property rights while a case to end the marriage is pending.

Allows a law enforcement agency or public body to provide
information, or enter into an agreement to provide information, as
required to affect an international extradition, and return of a
person charged with or convicted of a crime in this state and for
whom a warrant of arrest has been issued. Prohibits a law
enforcement agency or public body from entering into an agreement
to provide information about an individual in custody to a federal
immigration authority. Provides for exceptions. Requested by the
Oregon District Attorneys Association.

Defines “dangerous to self,” “dangerous to others” and “serious
physical harm” for the purpose of involuntarily committing a person
with mental illness. Describes evidence that the court may consider
in civil commitment proceedings. Requested by the National Alliance on
Mental lliness

Provides that a district attorney may require the payment of a fee
reasonably calculated to reimburse costs before providing discovery
to a defendant. Requested by the Association of Oregon Counties.

Establishes a time limit on when a district attorney may submit an
indictment to the grand jury on a pending case when a trial date has
been scheduled. Authorizes the use of grand jury recordings to
challenge the indorsement of an indictment “a true bill.” Requires
the district attorney to file a motion for admission of evidence seized
pursuant to a warrantless search. Authorizes the court to modify the
release decision after ordering preventative pretrial detention if
circumstances have changed. Authorizes the court to enter a
judgment for a Class A violation when a person is convicted of a
misdemeanor. Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers
Association.



2362

2372

2614

2631

2648

3384

12/3/2024

10/21/2024

11/11/2024

12/2/2024

11/12/2024

10/21/2024

Directs the Oregon Health Authority to expand the capacity of the
Oregon State Hospital. Requires certain updates and reports when a
defendant has been ordered to engage in community restoration
services due to lacking fitness to proceed. Authorizes the release of
the defendant’s fitness to proceed records upon request in specified
circumstances. Authorizes the court to order the defendant to
participate in an in-custody jail-based restoration treatment
program when the defendant lacks fitness to proceed. Authorizes
the Oregon Public Guardian and Conservator to establish a program
for persons found to lack fitness to proceed and to receive records
concerning the defendant. Modifies the criteria for the commitment
of an extremely dangerous person with mental illness. Requested by
the Oregon District Attorneys Association.

Modifies when a person is guilty except for insanity. Requested by the
Oregon District Attorneys Association.

Shifts the burden of proof to the state during hearings on the issue
of sex offender reporting by juvenile offenders. Requested by the
Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association.

Modifies the requirements for providing a declaration for the
purposes of authenticating records in response to criminal process.
Authorizes a law enforcement agency to use forensic imaging to
obtain information from a portable electronic device belonging to a
deceased user if the death is the subject of a law enforcement
investigation. Provides that a warrant authorizing the installation or
tracking of a mobile tracking device may be issued when an
individual has committed a crime. Authorizes a prosecuting attorney
to turn over grand jury recordings to the defense attorney as soon as
a decision not to file a motion for a protective order has been made.
Provides that a person released pretrial on a violent felony who
violates a condition of release may be held in custody if the violation
constitutes a new criminal offense. Submitted at the request of the
Oregon District Attorneys Association.

Crime level changes for certain crimes, when victims are under 18
years of age. Requested by the Oregon District Attorneys Association.

Modifies the court’s authority regarding the parties’ property rights
while a proceeding to terminate a marriage is pending. Requested by
Representative Wallan.



3538

3676

3677

11/8/2024

12/2/2024

11/1/2024

Modifies the process for setting aside convictions, dismissals,
contempt of court findings and guilty except for insanity judgments.
Increases the waiting period for setting aside certain types of
contempt of court findings. Modifies when the court is required to
hold a hearing on and grant motions to set aside. Requires that the
court enter an order within 120 days of granting a motion to set
aside. Specifies a process for when a person has outstanding
financial obligations and authorizes the court to waive such
obligations under specified circumstances. Provides that the
required time period prior to filing the motion, during which the
person is required to have no convictions, applies to motions to set
aside convictions and certain arrests, charges, and citations only.
Provides that the dismissal of a traffic violation citation may not be
set aside. Requested by Rep. Tran and Chair Kropf.

Repeals a manner of committing the crime of harassment. Requires
that for a manner of committing the crime of aggravated
harassment, the person must create a risk of spreading
communicable disease to the victim. Reduces to Class A violation
offenses the crimes of failure to appear in a violation proceeding,
failure to appear in the second degree, criminal trespass in the
second degree, criminal mischief in the third degree, failure to carry
a license or to present a license to a police officer and, under
specified circumstances, failure to appear on a criminal citation,
theft in the third degree, failure to report as a sex offender, driving
while suspended and failure to perform the duties of a driver when
property is damaged. Punishes by a maximum fine of $2,000.
Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association.

Modifies when a prior conviction is admissible to impeach the
character of a witness. Limits prior convictions that may be used to
calculate the criminal history of a defendant for the purposes of
sentencing. Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers
Association.



Placeholder LCs

LC Number
2830
2831
2832
2833
2834
2835
2836
2837
2838
2839
2840
2842
2843
2844
2845
2846
2847
2848
2850
2851
2852
2855
2856
2857
2858
2859
2861
2862
2863
2864
2865
2866
2867
2868
2870
2871
2872
2873
2874
2876

Date
10/8/2024
11/25/2024
10/2/2024
10/2/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/8/2024
10/4/2024
10/4/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/2/2024
10/2/2024
10/2/2024
10/2/2024
11/26/2024
11/26/2024
11/25/2024
10/2/2024
10/3/2024
10/31/2024
11/1/2024
10/2/2024
11/25/2024
11/25/2025
11/25/2024
10/3/2024
10/9/2024
11/25/2024
10/1/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/1/2024
10/3/2024
11/26/2024

Relating to
Adults in custody
Aid and Assist
Animals

Animal cruelty
Attorneys
Behavioral health
Behavioral health
Cannabis

Child custody
Child custody
Child support enforcement
Child welfare

Civil commitments
Civil commitments
Civil proceedings
Courthouses
Courts

Courts

Crime

Crime

Criminal proceedings
Damages
Domestic violence
Driving privileges
DUIl

Evidence
Expunctions
Expungements
Expungements
Family law

Fees

Firearms
Insurance

Juries

Juveniles

Public safety officers
Lawsuits

Liens

Minor victims
Oregon Public Defense Commission



2877
2878
2879
2880
2881
2883
2884
2885
2886
2887
2889
2890
2891
2893
2894
2895
2897
2898
2899
2900
2902
2903
2904

10/7/2024
11/25/2024
11/25/2024
11/25/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024
11/25/2024
11/26/2024
11/25/2024
11/27/2024
11/27/2024
10/2/2024
11/25/2024
10/11/2024
11/26/2024
11/26/2024
11/26/2024
11/26/2024
11/1/2024
10/14/2024
10/3/2024
10/3/2024

Oregon Youth Authority
Pardons
Post-conviction relief
Pretrial proceedings
Privacy

Probate

Protective proceedings
Psychiatric Review Board
Public defense

Public defense services
Public safety

Public safety
Receivership
Restitution

Safety standards

Sex offenders

Sex offenses

Specialty courts
Specialty courts

Traffic offenses

Tribes

Victims

Youth



