Chair:

Rep. Jason Kropf

Vice-Chair:

Rep. Tom Andersen Rep. Kim Wallan

Staff:

Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst Patricia Pascone, LPRO Analyst Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst Jules Dellinger, LPRO Analyst Abby Shearer, LPRO Analyst Kris Kolta, LPRO Analyst Madison Meckel, Committee Assistant



Rep. Janelle Bynum Rep. Farrah Chaichi Rep. Charlie Conrad Rep. Rick Lewis Rep. Thuy Tran Rep. Dwayne Yunker



82nd LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

State Capitol 900 Court St. NE, Rm. 453 Salem, OR 97301 503-986-1750

TO: House Interim Committee on Judiciary

FROM: Abby Shearer, LPRO Analyst

RE: 2025 Committee LC Summaries

DATE: December 11, 2024

LC Number	Date	Description
156	11/21/2024	Updates, reorganizes and modifies the provisions governing appeals from municipal and justice courts that have not become courts of record. Establishes procedural statutes for municipal court appeals that are separate from justice court provisions. Requested by the Oregon Law Commission
513	7/19/2024	Changes notice requirements and requirements related to facilities and technology for motions to allow remote location testimony. Requested by the Oregon State Bar.
514	7/17/2024	Revises some of the time limits allowed for filing complaints with the Construction Contractors Board. Requested by the Oregon State Bar.
515	7/15/2024	Clarifies the total amount or value of a claim required to request a jury trial in small claims court, to include prejudgment or preaward interest, fees and costs. Requested by the Oregon State Bar.
785	9/27/2024	Makes non-substantive and technical changes in Oregon law. Corrects grammar and punctuation. Conforms language to existing statutes and legislative style. Requested by Legislative Counsel.

834	10/29/2024	Provides that the unlawful departure of a person from the custody of a parole and probation officer constitutes the crime of escape. Submitted at the request of Authorizes parole and probation officers to view digital copies of driver license photographs retained by the Department of Transportation. Requested by the Federation of Oregon Parole and Probation Officers.
1372	10/11/2024	The Act makes changes to what a court can order with regard to the parties' property rights while a case to end the marriage is pending.
1107	10/2/2024	Allows a law enforcement agency or public body to provide information, or enter into an agreement to provide information, as required to affect an international extradition, and return of a person charged with or convicted of a crime in this state and for whom a warrant of arrest has been issued. Prohibits a law enforcement agency or public body from entering into an agreement to provide information about an individual in custody to a federal immigration authority. Provides for exceptions. Requested by the Oregon District Attorneys Association.
1448	10/29/2024	Defines "dangerous to self," "dangerous to others" and "serious physical harm" for the purpose of involuntarily committing a person with mental illness. Describes evidence that the court may consider in civil commitment proceedings. Requested by the National Alliance on Mental Illness
2320	11/20/2024	Provides that a district attorney may require the payment of a fee reasonably calculated to reimburse costs before providing discovery to a defendant. Requested by the Association of Oregon Counties.
2324	12/2/2024	Establishes a time limit on when a district attorney may submit an indictment to the grand jury on a pending case when a trial date has been scheduled. Authorizes the use of grand jury recordings to challenge the indorsement of an indictment "a true bill." Requires the district attorney to file a motion for admission of evidence seized pursuant to a warrantless search. Authorizes the court to modify the release decision after ordering preventative pretrial detention if circumstances have changed. Authorizes the court to enter a judgment for a Class A violation when a person is convicted of a misdemeanor. Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association.

2362	12/3/2024	Directs the Oregon Health Authority to expand the capacity of the Oregon State Hospital. Requires certain updates and reports when a defendant has been ordered to engage in community restoration services due to lacking fitness to proceed. Authorizes the release of the defendant's fitness to proceed records upon request in specified circumstances. Authorizes the court to order the defendant to participate in an in-custody jail-based restoration treatment program when the defendant lacks fitness to proceed. Authorizes the Oregon Public Guardian and Conservator to establish a program for persons found to lack fitness to proceed and to receive records concerning the defendant. Modifies the criteria for the commitment of an extremely dangerous person with mental illness. Requested by the Oregon District Attorneys Association.
2372	10/21/2024	Modifies when a person is guilty except for insanity. Requested by the Oregon District Attorneys Association.
2614	11/11/2024	Shifts the burden of proof to the state during hearings on the issue of sex offender reporting by juvenile offenders. Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association.
2631	12/2/2024	Modifies the requirements for providing a declaration for the purposes of authenticating records in response to criminal process. Authorizes a law enforcement agency to use forensic imaging to obtain information from a portable electronic device belonging to a deceased user if the death is the subject of a law enforcement investigation. Provides that a warrant authorizing the installation or tracking of a mobile tracking device may be issued when an individual has committed a crime. Authorizes a prosecuting attorney to turn over grand jury recordings to the defense attorney as soon as a decision not to file a motion for a protective order has been made. Provides that a person released pretrial on a violent felony who violates a condition of release may be held in custody if the violation constitutes a new criminal offense. Submitted at the request of the Oregon District Attorneys Association.
2648	11/12/2024	Crime level changes for certain crimes, when victims are under 18 years of age. Requested by the Oregon District Attorneys Association.
3384	10/21/2024	Modifies the court's authority regarding the parties' property rights while a proceeding to terminate a marriage is pending. Requested by Representative Wallan.

3538	11/8/2024	Modifies the process for setting aside convictions, dismissals, contempt of court findings and guilty except for insanity judgments. Increases the waiting period for setting aside certain types of contempt of court findings. Modifies when the court is required to hold a hearing on and grant motions to set aside. Requires that the court enter an order within 120 days of granting a motion to set aside. Specifies a process for when a person has outstanding financial obligations and authorizes the court to waive such obligations under specified circumstances. Provides that the required time period prior to filing the motion, during which the person is required to have no convictions, applies to motions to set aside convictions and certain arrests, charges, and citations only. Provides that the dismissal of a traffic violation citation may not be set aside. Requested by Rep. Tran and Chair Kropf.
3676	12/2/2024	Repeals a manner of committing the crime of harassment. Requires that for a manner of committing the crime of aggravated harassment, the person must create a risk of spreading communicable disease to the victim. Reduces to Class A violation offenses the crimes of failure to appear in a violation proceeding, failure to appear in the second degree, criminal trespass in the second degree, criminal mischief in the third degree, failure to carry a license or to present a license to a police officer and, under specified circumstances, failure to appear on a criminal citation, theft in the third degree, failure to report as a sex offender, driving while suspended and failure to perform the duties of a driver when property is damaged. Punishes by a maximum fine of \$2,000. Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association.
3677	11/1/2024	Modifies when a prior conviction is admissible to impeach the character of a witness. Limits prior convictions that may be used to calculate the criminal history of a defendant for the purposes of sentencing. Requested by the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association.

Placeholder LCs

i laccilolaci Ecs		
LC Number	Date	Relating to
2830	10/8/2024	Adults in custody
2831	11/25/2024	Aid and Assist
2832	10/2/2024	Animals
2833	10/2/2024	Animal cruelty
2834	10/3/2024	Attorneys
2835	10/3/2024	Behavioral health
2836	10/3/2024	Behavioral health
2837	10/8/2024	Cannabis
2838	10/4/2024	Child custody
2839	10/4/2024	Child custody
2840	10/3/2024	Child support enforcement
2842	10/3/2024	Child welfare
2843	10/3/2024	Civil commitments
2844	10/3/2024	Civil commitments
2845	10/2/2024	Civil proceedings
2846	10/2/2024	Courthouses
2847	10/2/2024	Courts
2848	10/2/2024	Courts
2850	11/26/2024	Crime
2851	11/26/2024	Crime
2852	11/25/2024	Criminal proceedings
2855	10/2/2024	Damages
2856	10/3/2024	Domestic violence
2857	10/31/2024	Driving privileges
2858	11/1/2024	DUII
2859	10/2/2024	Evidence
2861	11/25/2024	Expunctions
2862	11/25/2025	Expungements
2863	11/25/2024	Expungements
2864	10/3/2024	Family law
2865	10/9/2024	Fees
2866	11/25/2024	Firearms
2867	10/1/2024	Insurance
2868	10/3/2024	Juries
2870	10/3/2024	Juveniles
2871	10/3/2024	Public safety officers
2872	10/3/2024	Lawsuits
2873	10/1/2024	Liens
2874	10/3/2024	Minor victims
2876	11/26/2024	Oregon Public Defense Commission

2877	10/7/2024	Oregon Youth Authority
2878	11/25/2024	Pardons
2879	11/25/2024	Post-conviction relief
2880	11/25/2024	Pretrial proceedings
2881	10/3/2024	Privacy
2883	10/3/2024	Probate
2884	10/3/2024	Protective proceedings
2885	11/25/2024	Psychiatric Review Board
2886	11/26/2024	Public defense
2887	11/25/2024	Public defense services
2889	11/27/2024	Public safety
2890	11/27/2024	Public safety
2891	10/2/2024	Receivership
2893	11/25/2024	Restitution
2894	10/11/2024	Safety standards
2895	11/26/2024	Sex offenders
2897	11/26/2024	Sex offenses
2898	11/26/2024	Specialty courts
2899	11/26/2024	Specialty courts
2900	11/1/2024	Traffic offenses
2902	10/14/2024	Tribes
2903	10/3/2024	Victims
2904	10/3/2024	Youth